(b) approximately 43.8% of the total issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged by the issue of the 100,000,000 Conversion Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has outstanding share options entitling the

holders thereof to subscribe for a total of 4,160,692 new Shares.

Saved as the outstanding share options mentioned above, there are no other outstanding

options, warrants, derivatives, or other securities which carry rights to subscribe for or be

converted into Shares, as at the Latest Practicable Date.

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond of

HK$50,000,000 at the Conversion Price of HK$0.50 per Conversion Share (assuming there is

no other change in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the

Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of issuance of the Conversion Shares):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after issue and full
conversion of Convertible Bond
into Conversion Shares (Note 2)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Mr. Ng Man Sun (Note 1) 35,872,196 27.97 135,872,196 59.53
Ms. Cheng Wai Man (Note 3) 9,621,212 7.50 9,621,212 4.22
Mr. Huang Wei Qiang (Note 3) 8,690,000 6.78 8,690,000 3.80
Mr. Wong Kam Wah (Note 3) 8,254,212 6.44 8,254,212 3.62
Public Shareholders 65,809,941 51.31 65,809,941 28.83

Total 128,247,561 100.00 228,247,561 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is a substantial Shareholder, executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
of the Company.

2. For illustrative purpose only. The conversion of the Convertible Bond shall be subject to the “Restriction
on the exercise of the Conversion Rights” under the terms of the Convertible Bond.

3. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries,
each of Ms. Cheng Wai Man, Mr. Huang Wei Qiang and Mr. Wong Kam Wah is a third party independent
of the Company and its connected persons.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

[…]

market interest rates in coming years are widely anticipated to be on a rising trend, we consider
extending the repayment timeframe would be favourable to the Company and the Shareholders
(including the Independent Shareholders) as a whole.

Financial and dilution impacts of the Convertible Bond

We have discussed with, and have been advised by, the Management that the Amendment
Agreement is not expected to additionally lead to any immediate financial impact to the Group
given the Convertible Bond were already issued in March 2021 and the Amendment Agreement
only extends the Original Maturity Date.

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond of
HK$50,000,000 at the Conversion Price of HK$0.50 per Conversion Share (assuming there is
no other change in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the
Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of issuance of the Conversion Shares):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after issue
and full conversion of
Convertible Bond into

Conversion Shares
(Note 2)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Ng Man Sun (Note 1) 35,872,196 27.97 135,872,196 59.53
Ms. Cheng Wai Man (Note 3) 9,621,212 7.50 9,621,212 4.22
Mr. Huang Wei Qiang (Note 3) 8,690,000 6.78 8,690,000 3.80
Mr. Wong Kam Wah (Note 3) 8,254,212 6.44 8,254,212 3.62
Public Shareholders 65,809,941 51.31 65,809,941 28.83

Total 128,247,561 100.00 228,247,561 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 38 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is a substantial Shareholder, executive Director, the Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer of the Company.

2. For illustrative purpose only. The conversion of the Convertible Bond shall be subject to the “Restriction
on the exercise of the Conversion Rights” under the terms of the Convertible Bond.

3. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries,
each of Ms. Cheng Wai Man, Mr. Huang Wei Qiang and Mr. Wong Kam Wah is a third party independent

of the Company and its connected persons.